Land Proclaimed as Road and Road Closed in Block II, Southbridge Survey District, Ellesmere County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works hereby proclaims as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto, and also proclaims as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto, and declares that the road, when so closed, shall vest in Russell Louis Evan Skilling, of Lakeside, farmer, subject to memorandum of mortgage No. 500882, Canterbury Land Registry.

FIRST SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

Land Proclaimed as Road

ALL that piece of land containing 26 perches situated in Block II, Southbridge Survey District, Canterbury R.D., being part Rural Section 9738; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24239 (S.O. 11162) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

SECOND SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

Road Closed

ALL that piece of land containing 27.5 perches situated in Block II, Southbridge Survey District, Canterbury R.D., being part Rural Section 8357; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24239 (S.O. 11162) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green. and thereon coloured green.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of June 1970.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 45/726; D.O. 35/19)

Land Proclaimed as Street in the Borough of Ngaruawahia

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works hereby proclaims as street the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3 roods 36.1 perches situated in Block VII, Newcastle Survey District, Borough of Ngaruawahia, being Lot 2, D.P. S. 12020. Part certificate of title, No. 5c/275, South Auckland Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of June 1970.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 51/3952; D.O. 43/17/0)

Land Proclaimed as Street and Street Closed in the Borough of Devonport

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works hereby proclaims as street the land described in the First Schedule hereto, and hereby proclaims as closed the street described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block V, Rangitoto Survey District, Borough of Devonport, North Auckland R.D., and being described as follows:

Being A. R. P.

2 30.3 Part Lot 2, D.P. 19288; coloured yellow on plan. 0 10.1 Part land on D.P. 693; coloured blue on plan.

SECOND SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of street containing 7 acres 1 rood 11.9 perches situated in Block VI, Rangitoto Survey District, Borough of Devonport, North Auckland R.D., adjoining or passing through Lot 2, D.P. 19288, part land on D.P. 693, Section 4, Block VI, Rangitoto Survey District and closed street; coloured green on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24260 (S.O. 44307) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above-mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of June 1970.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 51/417; D.O. 15/42/0)

Declaring Land Taken, Subject to a Building-line Restriction, for Maori Housing Purposes in the City of Palmerston

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken, subject to the building-line restriction contained in Notice No. 732738, Wellington Land Registry, for Maori housing purposes from and after the 20th day of July 1970.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 27.7 perches situated in the City of Palmerston North, Wellington R.D., being Lot 55, D.P. 28620, being part Section 555, Town of Palmerston North. All certificate of title No. 5c/809, Wellington Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of June 1970.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 24/2646/8/2; D.O. 5/65/0/2)

Declaring Land Taken for a State Primary School in the Borough of Gore

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a State primary school from and after the 20th day of July 1970.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the Borough of Gore, Southland R.D., described as follows:

Being

1 0 23.3 Part Lot 27, Block II, D.P. 87, being part Section 58, Block LXXII, Hokonui Survey District, and part Section 313, Block LXXI, Hokonui Survey

0 0 3.3 Part Lot 27, Block II, D.P. 87, being part Section 313, Block LXXI, Hokonui Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24217 (S.O. 7898) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of June 1970.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 31/2394; D.O. 16/187/0)

Declaring Land Taken, Subject to a Building-line Restriction, for a Teacher's Residence in the Borough of Taumarunui

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken, subject to the building-line restriction imposed by S. 236264, South Auckland Land Registry, for a teacher's residence from and after the 20th day of July 1970.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood 0.1 perches situated in the Borough of Taumarunui, South Auckland R.D., being Lot 3, D.P. S. 13746, being part Section 2, Block V, Rangaroa Village. All certificate of title No. 11B/805. South Auckland Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of June 1970.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 31/1326/1; D.O. 46/33/0/4)